

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. COLE
ACLU FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN
BRIAN HAUSS
BEN WIZNER
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

April 12, 2024
(Counsel listing continued on next page)

SCOTT L. COLE
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
300 W. 6th St.
Ste. 2010
Austin, TX 78701

MICHAEL T. ZELLER
ARIAN J. KOOCHEFAHANI
DELANEY GOLD-DIAMOND
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
865 South Figueroa St.,
10th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DANIEL F. MUMMOLO*
MAX DIAMOND*
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010

JEFFREY K. SANDMAN
WEBB DANIEL FRIEDLANDER
LLP
5208 Magazine St.
Ste. 364
New Orleans, LA 70115

* Not admitted in New
York. Supervised by
members of the firm who
are members of the New
York bar.

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal And Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	16
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Strict Scrutiny of H.B. 1181’s Content-Based Restriction	16

B.	The Court Of Appeals Defied This Court’s Precedent By Applying Rational-Basis Review	22
II.	THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT	30
III.	THE ERROR IN THE DECISION BELOW IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	32
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A: Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 7, 2024)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 7, 2024)	88a
	APPENDIX C: Order Granting Preliminary Injunction, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas (Aug. 31, 2023).....	90a
	APPENDIX D: Order Denying Unopposed Motion to Stay Mandate, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 29, 2024).....	162a
	APPENDIX E: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 11, 2023)	165a

APPENDIX F: Order Granting Administrative Stay, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Sep. 19, 2023).....	167a
APPENDIX G: Texas H.B. 1181 (Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001 <i>et seq.</i>).....	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 70 (2023)	35
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	2, 10, 13, 31
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	2, 16, 34
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3, 26, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	3, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	39
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	6, 18, 26, 31
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	34
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F. 4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	3, 11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17
<i>PSInet v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 6, 9, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	16
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5
<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	1, 6, 19, 22
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	25, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	1, 5, 6, 19, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	27
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disc. Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, § 129B.001 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8, 28
Tex. Penal Code § 43.21 <i>et seq.</i>	6
